



## OFFICE OF THE

### ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.57/2022 Complainant : Sri Prabir Ch. Kakati

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Personnel(A) Deptt., Government of Assam

Date of hearing : 28.04.2022

Complaint heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

### O R D E R 30.05.2022

The complainant Sri Prabir Ch. Kakati is present.

Sri Dharanidhar Das, Deputy Secretary to the Government of Assam, Personnel Deptt. and SPIO is present.

Syed Md. Zahid Chiste, Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam and deemed PIO, Personnel(A) Department is also present.

Perused the case record. Shri Prabir Ch. Kakati submitted one application dated 03.01.2022 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, Personnel(A) Deptt., Government of Assam seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and preferred complaint petition dated 07.02.2022 before the Commission. During the course of hearing on 29.03.2022, the SPIO and Deputy Secretary, Personnel(A) Deptt. submitted written statement vide letter no. AAP.04/2022/10 dated 24.03.2022 stating that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. AAP.04/2022/5 dated 30.02.2022. He had also furnished a copy of the U.O. no. AAP.109/2019/85 dated 10.02.2022 which is a copy of the informations given by the Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, Personnel(A) Deptt., Government of Assam and deemed PIO. It was seen from the U.O. that the deemed PIO denied to furnish three numbers of informations and desires to furnish informations later on in respect of point numbers 7, 8 and 9 of the RTI application. The Commission directed the SPIO to furnish the informations in respect of point numbers 7, 8 and 9 of the RTI application as it is a matter of record. Today, the SPIO and deemed PIO of Personnel(A) Deptt., Government of Assam inform the Commission that all the desired informations had been furnished to the complainant Shri Prabir Ch. Kakati.

The complainant submits orally that his intention to file complaint is not to inflict penalty upon the SPIO or the deemed PIO but to receive his desired informations properly. He further submits that although he has received the informations, he is yet to verify it whether the informations are appropriate or not.

Since the informations had been furnished to the appellant, and he is in receipt of the same, hence the petition dated 07.02.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

#### Memo No. SIC/KPM.57/2022

Dtd.30.05.2022

# Copy to:

- 1. The Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam & Deemed PIO, Personnel(A) Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, Personnel(A) Deptt., Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Prabir Ch. Kakati, ACS, Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Border Protection & Development Deptt., Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6, Contact No. 9435087057 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission